value from the imposition of the proposed heritage overlay.

Valuation Date 24 April 2025

Adopted Value Without the Proposed            
Heritage Overlay

$3,000,000 (Three Million Dollars) plus GST (if any)

Adopted Value with the Proposed            
Heritage Overlay

$830,000 (Eight Hundred and Thirty Thousand Dollars) plus GST (if any)

JOHN PRYOR ANZIV, SPINZ

Registered Valuer 

Senior Director | Valuation & Advisory Services

NOTE:  This Executive Summary must be read in conjunction with the attached report and the details contained therein.

Valuation Details

[...]

conditions and assumptions contained within and annexed to our report, in fee simple and assuming the 
property is free of further encumbrances, restrictions or other impediments of an onerous nature which would 
affect value:

10.1 Without Heritage Encumbrance
$3,000,000 plus GST (if any)

(Three Million Dollars)

10.2 With Heritage Encumbrance
$830,000 plus GST (if any)

(Eight Hundred and Thirty Thousand Dollars)

10.3 Loss In Value
$2,170,000 plus GST (if any)

(Two Million, One Hundred and Seventy Thousand Dollars)

11. Assumptions & Limitations 

1. Information

We have assumed that the instructions and subsequent information supplied contain a full and frank 
disclosure of all information that is relevant.

2. Title

We have assumed that there are no easements, rights of way or encroachments except those shown